Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Churchill Court Propeo Limited

Company number

05416743

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
3246 of 2010

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)

name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Lendon

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert ate (b) 7 September 2012

f)) 5 March 2013
|

Signed

Dated

\//k/x/k/\

Joint Administrator

“ Hpn\/ﬁr)

Contact Details:

You do neot have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be wisible to searchers of the

public record

Daniel R W Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Techrology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

| W

06/04/2013 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE




° Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/LO0168B/

To the creditors

Racovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Sprnningfelds

Manchester M3 3EB

T+44 (01161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornlon co uk

4 April 2013

Drear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchilt Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, L.oyds Propco No. 2 Limited, Loyds Careco UK Limited
All in Administration (together "the Group”)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint administrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS), acting on behalf of the Senior
Lenders on 19 April 2010, T now report on the progress of the admumstrations to

5 March 2013 and attach

¢ Appendix A, statutory mnforrmation 1n respect of the Group

» Appendix B, Forms 2 24B for the companies, together with an account of our recetpts and
payments for the petiod to 5 March 2013

» Appendix C, an analysts of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

» Appendix D, a statement of disbursements incurred to 5 March 2013

¢ Appendix B, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ tights to
request additional information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ ughts to
challenge the administratot’s remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Practittoners Association to act as
msolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcrons of the admunistrators are to be exerased by any or all of them

Chartared Accountants

Mecrbew b wethin Crand Thernlen Inlornationat Ld

Gard Thornion UK LLP 1 2 rrited Fabilty parinorship regiierad In England and Wales: tio.0C07742 Regetared ofice Grant The Houss, hialion Sreal, B2 Square, Lovudon N1 268
Al ol oerberk ks kvalible fom our regipiersd oiics

Grans Thormion UK LLP Iy authoriosd vt ~eguiniad by e Finanol Auhorky for buehers,

A st of personted peamitiod By Grant Thorplen 1 accapl Inech [ arc] £ i pespacitive authoelsing bodies moy be vispeced 2 e abave addess.




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

32

Progress report
The patent company of the Group 15 Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted which has the
followsng subsidiary compantes

Churchall Court Propco Lirmuted
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Loyds Propco Holdeo Limited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chultern Care Holdings Limited
Loyds Propco No 1 Limtted
Loyds Propco No 2 Limuted
Loyds Careco UK Limited

The Group holds a freehold property portfolio which rents out 64 nursing homes acquired
2005 It also owns two care homes which have been closed

At the date of the appointment the freehold properties were held as follows,

Loyds Propco No 1 Lamited 57 properties
Loyds Propco No 2 Linuted 4

Churchill Court Propco Limited 1

Crown Albany Care Lumuted 1

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited 1

Upon my appeintment the assets of the Group were immediately msured
Property agents have been mnstructed with regard 1o managing the portfolio

To facthitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes These subsidiary companies ate subject to inter-company interest
beaning loan arrangements 1n respect of the consideration for the transferred propernes

The Joint Admenustrators have continued to collect rents due from the properties withun the
substdiary compantes whilst marketing the portfolio To date, ¢£28 1m has been collected
and has been distributed to the charge holders, in payment of interest and capital under the
terms of their secunity over the Group's assets

After a marketing pertod following our appointment, a number of interested parttes were
identified for the Group's assets

However, due to the uncertamn financial situation of one of the Group’s key tenants, Southem
Cross Care Homes plc, a transaction was not progressed

Southern Cross Group Plc
Qf the Group’s 64 care homes 54 were let to Southern Cross Group plc (or its subsidiary
undertakings) (SCG)

The financial predicament of SCG has been well documented. Thts culminated in SCG
untlaterally implementing 2 30% reduction to the rent payable to the Group and other
landlords in May 2011 Landlozds did not accept this reduction and, together with the other
SCG stakeholders, cormmenced restructuring discusstons

[ 33




33

34

35

36

4.1

42

62

63

64

As the Admimstrator to the Group, a significant landlord to the SCG, [ was closely involved
i the negotiations concetning the testructuring of Southern Cross m order to best protect
the interests of landlords and thus protect the value of the Group’s homes for the benefit of
the creditors

SCG embarked on a solvent wind-down of their business As part of this procedure all care
homes were returned to landlords  Accordingly, I arranged for Fout Seasons to take over the
operatton of these hotnes from 1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant in all
but 2 of the homes These 2 homes have been closed and we have accepted offers for them
which we should exchange on in the coming month

Fot the former SCG homes transitioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s inked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year, we have the option of fixing the rent at a level, the formula for which
has been agreed

As part of the agreement, Four Seasons has taken a five year option to buy both the extsting
homes that they had leased from Loyds for a number of years together with the properties
transittoned from Four Seasons.

Future Strategy

We are cutrently discussang our future strategy for the Portfolio with the Sentor Lenders to
the Portfolio. It 1s possible that a marketing and sales process may proceed duning the second
quarter of 2013

One home, not part of the former SCG portfolio, was sold 1n December 2011 at a value of
£125 muilion The disposal proceeds have been distributed to the secured lenders

Funding of the Administrations
At the tume of the appointments, the Sensor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrations These funds are resmbursed from asser realisations

Assets and Liabilities
The directors were requested to prepate a statement of affatrs for the Companies within the
Group, but have not done so

At the time of our appomtment the Group's princpal assets was 1ts tnvestments in Freshold
properties which are the subject of fixed chatges 1n favour of the Group’s Lenders

The only floating chatge realisation to date ts £3,796 cash at bank On present information it
is unlikely that there wall be any further floating charge realisations and accordingly it 15
unlikely that there wall be a distibution to the unsecured creditors 1n accordance with Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the Companies® balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appotntments and these 1dentfy that the sum
due to Loyds Nutsing Homes UK Limited tn tespect of the mter-company debtots at the
ume of appomtment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted has also invested m
the substdiary compantes via its shareholdings The book value of the shares was £5 2m




65

66

67

68

6.9

610

611

72

73

14

These sums primanly represents the funds transferred to the property owning compantes to
fund the property acquisitons The realisations of the inter-company debt 15 dependent upon
the realisations of the freehold property held by the property owning companies

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as security trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floaung
charges dated 29 September 2005 The security 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the compantes withtn the Group ‘The total exposure at the time of appointment was

£192 4m, split into various tranches As disclosed in the recespts and payments accounts at
Appendix B, ¢.£28.1 mullion has been distributed to the Sentor Lenders m payment of capital
and interest,

Preferential Creditors
The Group has no known preferential creditors at the date of the appointments

Unsecured Creditors

The princtpal unsecured habilities, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's
accounts are as follows

Arazim Investments Lamited £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Limited £258m

Arazim Investments Limited 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited's tmmediate holding
Company. The debt of Braxton Holdings Limited 1s in respect of monies raised through the
issue of bonds to provide additional funding for the acquisition of the Group's properties

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, 1t 15 unbikely that
there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to any unsecured creditors

In addition, due to there being no significant floating charge asscts, there will be no
prescnbed part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Sectton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Extension of the administrations

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, an
application to Court was made for an extension of the Jomnt Adminsstrators' term of office for
each of the admunistrations

The primaty reason for requesting the extensions of the ime limit was to grant sufficient time
for the continued realtsation of the Group's assets

The application for the extenstons was granted by the Court giving a revised automate
termination date of 18 October 2013

Given the current uncertainty over the timing of any disposal of the Portfolio we will
consider (n the summer whether a further extension application to the Court needs to be
made




82

83

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, whete a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Sentor Lendets Our fees for actng as Jomnt Adminssirators have been fixed by reference to
tme costs incurred by the administratots and thetr staff in attending to matters arsing in the
administration

Time costs for this administratton for the period from 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013 are
£2,020,582 of which £1,863,316 has been billed with the authority of the secured creditors.

Background information regarding the fees of adminstrators can be found at

www wnsolvency-practitionets otg vk (navigate via Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees') Alternatively, we will supply this tnformation by post on request. Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

1he affawrs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Danicl Smith and David Drunchdey,
appointed as joint admintstrators on 19 April 2010 and 3 February 2011 respecuvely




TEST)) J,| oest)) [ =T 1 e 1,
RpUROH W d FPUECH U3l 4 RpEHIOH WA d #pURfoH W d
SRy el 3RS sy
sapiston ] mdmrongy [) spdmaompy fi aspimaemyy | 2303
FOqEA HUERIOC (GG 006 106F 5 = s ponss
n Dvopo 1o 1% 12 aregqs Lvwpas | F m awrys Seopao (0000Y, 09 1¥ 3 s kwpso 091 rendss savys panssy
pawT]
etz ) SwoH Fmempy spiory SN ooy Bmmnpy sphory| PO OMOH 0odoag spio| PRI W um) *péo] 2pjorp s
f1A7 T wopuaT] MAZ 6703 vopua] NAZ 3209 Az a8 om0 pamnslag
‘arenbg &mgsmy 05 ‘wrmbg dmeswgpg|  wopmor] “asenbg dingsoL g oopue] wEnbg mqsuny of
$ODZ RN £2) SO0T TN 42 $00T Lrwsqed 22 9661 AW €2 gomesodioom jo ang
96596ESC S1080¥50 LITTLES) 75LE62E qunu psday
pamary Y1 cosve ephof|  pavmary 7 o oodoug spdory]  pamTy | o eodoud spory| parpunry sBuppioy 2 amE) dmaduiory
T 1| ﬂﬂm.wu .H e I ﬂ«a _H. Hwn—U.H.
$PURICH ™ =poeoH W d PUOH w3 d BpoToH U3 4 3IpUEO}] T2 d
ISP smaspTy 1 I Bmasy IURYIY 1
sz | srfaqompy (| sapbmaomip | Tapasmy (] lmasnpy | wopang
091 18 smwgs Lreenpso 091 10000 F 72 ey ATewpao 10000 ¥ v areys Lrempio [opssl 1F 18 owys Lomeo 1 1¥ 32 avvus Lrewpio | [eapded asegs panssy
pesT] et
PanGT W) A fpdor] PITRITY M) 0335 Spéry 11y somopy By wpdor] 251 sotsopg Fwssnpg spler] PR veasag £pPEPIYS
[AZ GEJH Hopuo] [AZ dTJE BOpry NAZ AZ J2Y8 AT g2 300 parnay
“asenbg Lngsoiy of) ‘armnbg Amaqsti] 0¢ | JZDR Dopoo] 'wrmbg fmqsng of vopuo ‘arenbs dmgsung of vopuor] ‘svenbg fmasuny of
8661 3340 €2 s00g Lrenagad 7z coaT senf 42 500z wdv 20 HO0Z JQURACN €7 WonHIOAIodUI JO SIE(T
086¥59€0 6BETLECO) 06LFGHE0 CELITHSO 8L105550 nqumu pansdayg
Py papry
amm ) Loeduo:
pavmry 3 Sweqqy waor)(  panary aopo codosg sple]) pryET) amp) asar tpdley oodosg1mony psngy| 1) sateopy Fopmg wpde 2
HORERO]
Aioynjess

YORENSIUIKIPY U] {[V - SOUTIPISGNG &) T
PO3|W|Y NN Sewo}y Bugsiny spho




Appendix B

B Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments




Churchill Court Propco Limited

{In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5§ Limnited
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Admmistrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising,

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursmg Homes UK Limuted
Interest - Loyds Nursmg Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Penod from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
41,567 27 306,302 98
33,237 28 186,733 67
74,804 55 583,036.66
" 30,109 84
- 47,151 67
- 4,466 67
- 113 17
- 90 71
- 3,833 33
- 533
- 1517532
41,567.27 295,356 96
33,237.28 186,733 66
74.804.55 583,036 66

(0.00)




Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2613

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Admimnistrators' Fees

Lepgal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising,

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lirmited

Balance in hand

Period from Pertod from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
65,909.38 612,615 32
52,993 71 319,585.57
118,903 09 $32.200 88
- 30,563.82
- 50,982.86
- 4,466 67
- 21004
- 90 71
- 3,833 33
- 989
- 15,963 35
65,909 38 506,494 65
52,993.71 319,585 56
118,903 09 932,200 88
000 000




Appencdix B

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5§ March 2013

Peniod from Penod from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited (825 00) 56,613 44
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 36,768 68
{825 00) 93.382 12
PAYMENTS
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited (825 00) 56,613 44
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lirmited - 36,768 68
{825 00) 93,382 12

Balance in hand - -




Appendix B

Lovyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Period from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited 65,909 38 506,494 65
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited (825 00) 56,613.44
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 52,993 71 319,585 57
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited - 36,768 63

118,078 09 910,462 34
PAYMENTS
Jomt Admimistrators' Fees - 14,399 72
Legal Fees - 42,675 79
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - 90 71
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Irrecoverable VAT - 11,683 91
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 65,084 38 485,957 97
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 52,993 71 356,354 25

118,078 09 019,462 35

Balance in hand (0.00) (0 00)




Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

{In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 te 5 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Loyds Propce No 1 Limited

Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limated
Loan - Loyds Crown Chultern Limited
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limsted
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Joint Admunistrators' Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statitory Advertising
Professional Fees
lirecoverable VAT

Capital - Senior Lenders
Camtal - Hedge Counter Party
Interest - Sentor Lenders
Interest - Hedge Counter Party

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
2,051,166 89 15,695,766 97
188,807.46 1,244,047 31
41,567 27 205,356 96
65,084 38 485,957 97
1,664,885 64 9,191,244 27
152,937 98 791,092 63
33,237 28 186,733 67
52,993 71 356,354 25
- 5,769 09
- 2125
4,250,680 60 28,252,344 37
- 32,39594
- 4267579
- 4,466 67
- 9071
- 3,83333
- 14,731 66
2,136,583 58 16,096,932 77
210,042 41 1,526,002 34
1,794,413 31 9,914,926 09
109,641.30 610,498 73
4,250,680 60 28,246,554 04

5,790.34




Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to S March 2013

Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand -

Appendix B




Appendix B

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Period from Period from
06/063/12 t0 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £ £

13,644,600 08
1,055,239 86

253,789 69

- 420,873 59

7,526,358 62

PAYMENTS 638,154 65
153,496 39

Balance 1n hand - 420,873 59




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 15 provided m connection with the admmstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Faplanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule. Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of cur fees. Support staff (e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10  ¢1/07/11  01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managets up to 385 405 425 440
Administrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs ltmits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement chatges as necessary




|ss 622 fvesesion joz'ss _mu.mﬁn.n _.mm ST log-zos’0 (T424 ST BL'S 66 ST Lbv89°T 98°C ey
D0 867 0D 965 00 T 00°45 0E" 0 00 b 020 00 56+ 05 1 - - Buipes
00 652 00 6£2 00 1 - - 00 652 00 T - - - - 5]35SY O UCRES)|[edY,
158 4T B8 6b4 Jsv £ {82 L0F 51 7 00 20T b 0 Eeoce 28 0 0z ¥9 z1 0 suopeBasaaull
- L L - - - - - - - - pouad smejH
£5 05T 00 THI {060 {00 16 0/ 0 00 0§ 0z 0 - - - - SIQPRL
Mmm_ﬁ 16 6b8'b1 18 IS _wm p8L'T Iv 21 98 £3b"9 66 7T 08 9/6°F 79 £T 47 079'1 e T Sujuuelg pue UoRRaS|UIWPY|
HH Bay 3 151H _w SIH 3 IS4y El IS4 £ ISIH
19308 Joensjunpy _. BALOWXT —. sobeuen —r Jauyed
P11 YN 098187 SpAOT
_Nm 0b2 PG L9T'SY los-ze1 TI'88b'6 9€ €9 19°9+T've  160'E6 |scsess  lssaz rveet  josz _ﬂow_
les sz C7 £18'7E b 65 00 665 0Z OF 52 196°0 st 61 00 £0£°E 08 6 - - Buipes
b 657 0S ZIH'T 0E 6 - - DS ZIH'Z LA - - - - SI9SSY JO UORES]ESY
_ﬁa €8 215 69 T Isz st 55 0 00°Z0T 0F 0 | 1144 28 0 02 #5 21 0 suonebpsasy
- - - _..I - - - - - - pod smey
_E {24 05 L62'T 05 6 00 16 0L 0 05 902°T 08 8 - - - - sioypas)
_.o.mmm_ﬂ 98 572'LT 9/°£0T 0 ZEL'y 16 1€ ! b1 G5 0b 60+"9 6 LT /T 079'T bt 2 Sujueld pue UOOEQSIUILPY|
M._z '6Ay ¥ SIH Ej BH Ei siH El §SIH E _E:
1501 Jogens|uwiupy SARMIIX3 1abeuRy e

P11 3N sewoy Buisiny spho)

€102 UMEN § 01 0102 [udy 6} wo.y sisfeue }s00 awi]




_.3 SEC lzoTev'ay SP'bT wzerz’s  lorze _mﬂ.hﬂ.on 6t°LE _mu.vnvﬁ [9E 59 {sorocer s s Eub
16 89g 73 205'92 b8 [/ ls5 116 £S5 9 5C 991°C 6z 21 10 2661 £8 6£ €S ZEr'L 61 €1 BufpesL;
o1 T0E 16 047'T ZZ ¥ fzee 59 0 8 £3E it T | ov 1 26 8+ 93 0 S955Y S0 Uones)eay
m ko 6vc lov ¢ _mwmcm 7 7 00 z0T Db 0 o 912 Wm 0 oz va 710 suopebpsanuy
L . L - - L. _u 3 8 - popad smelHE
52 S6E 10 €16'0 £y 21 _mm 86 2L 0 S TIT _mv 0 /e L96'E 6 8 €1 SET'T feze us_oab_
,Mumwmu 57 550's! s 75 feo sost o5 71 occTy’s e zz bos ere's /€ b1 z029'T ez BujuuRlg pU? LoReRSIULPY]
HH DAy 3 §51H 3 _E: EJ mu_._ Ej s Ed STH
1=moL Jojensiujupy BAGIING Jabeveny ey
i1 0adoid HNoY (IY2INYD
56 2/ £8 0S9'EET 9E'REE Tovory  fosor 95000°9T  {£6°09 | I z€ £9e'2c  sp 99 _ch
06 68 £0 200'%6 {60 1¥T /2 £99°T 8Z1 8% $59'8 20 bE 50 bTE'ES Ob 1T feroes'sz 7425 Bujpel
T £ZE 39 6£1°S _mm ST 6 S8Z B2 b §59 R (L3 mm.mmca Izt 8 9 S6E'T 9T S35y JO uopeseRy
S8 12 £8 64/ 6% € 8z L0E 5T 2 00 20T Db 0 £ 94T 8 0 0T +9 e1 0 suopebpsaaur
- - - - - - - - - - pouad smejHk
[E 800 b5 ThL'0T 06 5t 16 ZZ1 76 0 1961 6 0 v 6981 Ioe se €0 £55'F Z8 SI0ypRD)
04482 S £26'5T 90 75 85 ¥84'T TEZ1 Wm 6550 ¥s 2T I £12's /€ +1 kT ozs't LT Buuued pue UoReRSIUILpY]
Apy Bay 3 {SH £ {siH _w {54H _m ISIH Ed SIH
1=0L sorensuwpy | aAnnoaxg | sobeueyy ouneg

P17 2 ON oodold spAod




Yo 1oz rﬁ £56'0T ST°09 loc szez forst uuw.mﬂwa e R4 _mde.nwd fee cx LY PRO‘T 98T 1230
00 862 00 965 007 00 £§ g 0 _8 4 07 0 foo s6v 0s 1 - - Burpel ]
26 £62 00 STL ov 2 - - _8 6ET 00T 00 92t o 1 - - SI955V JO UORESIEDY
16 9t mm SEL [Ty Jas 262 HS 4 z0T o 0 lsc orz 28 0 0¢ +9 71 0 suopiebipsaaLy
- - - - - - - - E poyad smeiH
00 991 _mo 991 00 T 00 16 _.R 0 {00 52 0E 0 - - - - EBEL

—mm%u% 15 IbL'bT b 15 _mm $8L°T Tt 2T 98 65£°0 -9 72 08 06" 79 £T /7 029°T | 24 Bupuzd pue :onpﬂg_s_i
AL *BAY Ed m..ez £l piH F 1SIH E isI4 E; mm_z

mol J0ensiujupy SAQNOGX] _. sabeuey Jaupied
P17 coploH 00doid SpAoT
156 24T 65°LST'0T 6P 9E"LLO'E XTI 19 oTZ'8 6L'6T ST6L¥'L leore —mw.vuo..n fogz 12014
1L 592 52 501y e Jos 109 {00 | ST Ixg 58 b 00 972'T 09 9 - - Bujpes)]
j00 6ET 00 65T 100 T o - 0 6ET J00 1 - - " - 51355V JO UOES||eaY|
158 ¥17 JEB 6¥¢, {sv € J8z cog | 1194 mc Z0T 0¥ 0 5F 9/7 | 0 ¥9 Zt 0 mﬁn&umzﬂ
- d C s - - - C - C - popad smRH
0 991 00 991 00 1 00 [6 02 0 00 52 {o£ 0 - - - - SIOYPAL)
mmuﬁwﬁ 1S £61'ST 10 b6 86 £20"2 9 #T 98'725'0 fvz £z 08 946" L0 £T 27 029°F | 24 Sujuueld pue uoREISIMIDY]
H B 3 T:._ £l | L] Ei wrz 3 fsin 17 _Ex
=01 JOQRASIUHIPY BARMXy obeueyy 1 g

DT WSHIYD UMOID) SPAOT




Jor ze5 TETI6'8Y PZ LVT 20 L59'E S9°ST _s.wma.a tveoc STOLSvZ 9050 forszeor  lsear (0Ll
2E L9E LB IESST bz e 61 SEO'T 8¢ £ _wﬁ 6E6'Z bt 11 10 8Z1°5T €7 Ot fes 7ev's 61 €T Bupeyy;
95 00E 1+ 862°T ZE b lvz €6 65 0 g 146 S 1 38 b8t 0bT 26 9bE 93 0 SIO55Y J6 UOREsey]

1 Ra%4 £8 65/ 6t € lez'c0c ST 2 00 201 Ob O SE 947 780 02 $9 21 0 suoebnsamy
L L 3 5 5 - - - j- powad u_dn_:.w
68"565 0L 0b6' L4 85 85 /L0 £S5 11T 0 KE £8p°E 8 28 29e'1 | 4 .ea_umcm
mmﬂmnm 05 §9E'ST T4 S [eE zer'e 99 $T 9€ TEY'S b6 72 Ibs £1Z°S fix): 47 023'T trt 2 Bupiueyd pue Sambmssu&
AuH Bry |3 SIH F th F SUH £l ISJH Ej SIH
=0l lojensuupy AARNIAT sobeuepy Jatped
P17 sBupioy alen wisjiyn

—um OEE 190°ELT'0S 6S"IST 7S'£8S°E ST'SZ lsozerr  lsete ST'EESHT _S.mo —E.anﬁo." 66°81 [Laelt

wm S9E 29 B5E'4Z 68 b/ 69 916 25 9 6€ BT6'E 66 bT 10 T60°ST mmﬁ OF fes zev'z 61 £1 Butpes ]
[ 462 ﬂ.‘ 8€E'T 22'S bz £6 69'0 £€ 119 /4 2 Jos ¥81 o T Z6 BYE 99 0 S}a5SY JO LORRS||EdY

ka iz fes 6ve 6+ € {ez L0£ 5T 2 00 20T 0¥ 0 S5€ 942 80 T +9 10 suopebnsaaur

- - _M - - - - - - - - poLiad snjejy

|58 s6¢ 0L Op6't Jev o |86 86 17qi] Jes 111 6t 0 (€ £9bE Jr6 8 78 292'1T 82 2 SicypaDy

T%wwm S SBS'ST 15 55 EE £91°2 96 ¥1 [of $85°9 £C s £12's 48 41 /7 029" £ 2 Bujuueyd puz LOREASIULIPY]
AL Bay E] oI 3 [SIH Ed 84 EJ S5H | £ SIH

10l Jojessinpy BARNMIXY Jafieuepy — Jougied

D1 a1en) Aueqry Umoin




20 187 le0'ec0’sT moh.oo 1T £TZL _3 1 o€ £9Z°L 66'SZ STiew's mmm.mﬂ Ly EBT _.ww [4 |0}
fec 262 00 265 Joes 00 25 oco __ Joowy 0z 0 oooes___Jozx - - Bupezy
oo 0wt 00 87 foco ! ! s s 00 862 00 ! X 1955V J0 UonesieRy
158 12 iEB 664 —mv £ {8z Lo0e 144 00 Z0T 0 0 Jse 9ce z80 oz v9 | 484 suopeBpsaaur]
ﬁ i s L L - - - L - - pojsad sme
~8.§ 00 957 00 T 0016 0Z 0 00 &2 0E 0 - a - - SIOYPIDY|
_mm 982 97 £0b'ST 18 £S £8 m:.; TE 2T BETv’L 0 5T 08 946t (9 ET 47 079'1 it 7 Sujuueld pue UORENSIUILPY!
Ay “Say sy Ed 22T £ _9._._ 7 fSIH £ ISIH
jaoL Jojensiapupy DALIOAXTY tnbeuen _._ Jaupeg
P17 #1 ON S8quUnNoag spAo

5C 56E “nadon.ﬂﬁm_« 6£°660'Y i+ II0'ZZ 119 64T TY'TLE'ZTT  §RL98Y Lo crzeos _nu.m«.md _.wn.oov.mom 61'806 {210}
07 66€ PS [4: T TX4 4€ SET'E F6REQ'ET cT 817 bvs, £56'20T O LOF ro 166°se2  fes £16°1 _mm veo'Eer 56 152 Bupe |
96 BZE 56 £09°65 02 181 08 063°E vE'ge 192 T4 L 5y Z€ € 95587 1/ 78 _mm 888°61  Jeo st SIP5SY 4O UCQes|eay;
58 #ET £8 6t {6v £ I8z £0€ 51 2 00 20T H:. 0 mm 9LZ Izs0 T &) 210 qconmmumzm
- - - - - - - - - - popad smey
29 ZIt £0 915'49¢ 609 {59 545 ES b {82 LST°T §06 01 froovo’z61  f6z 60S lso e2150 5L S1T SIoYpH

1€ §5¢ 99 tb£'07 97 8/ £ 9TR'E 9t 92 212896 5T 5 T £12°S £ b1 /7 0251 ¥l T Sujuueld pue usgegsiuwpy!

£y}
Aun Bay 3 T: ] a0 d s 3 H [ SIH
|QaL 10QRIS|LUPY BALIINT labeuely lauped

P11 | ON oddoid spho




Appendix D

Introduction

The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case
Please refer to the main body of the report
Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policles

Time costs

All partniers and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropuiate to their grade  Support staff (1e
secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t.

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs kmits or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the mamn body of the report
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

For your information, 1 provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses incurred to 5 March 2013
on the next page




ir nts from W n

Travel 3,264 75
Couner 3593
Presentation support 284 00
Subsistence 44 36
Prmnting and copying 5784
Valuation 95,419 06
Professional fees & Services 220,17500
Other 55816
Total 319,839 10
Lloyds ing Hom K Limited

Category 2 Dishursements £
Trave] 2805
Professional Fees and Services 23,000 00
Presentatton support 8000
Storage 187
Bordereaux 15800
Total 23,267 92
Chutchili Court Propco Limited

Category 2 Disbursements £
Bordercaux 3600
Total 36 00
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Category 2 Disbursements L
Bordercaux 36 00
Total 36.00
Loyd deo Limi

Category 2 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36.00
Crown n re Limi

Category 2 Disbursements

Bordercaux 36 60
Total 36.00
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Category 2 Dishursements £
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36 00

APPENDIX D




APPENDIX D

Loyds Propco No 1 Limuted
Category 2 Disbursements £
Travel 4,865 84
Professional fees 399,012 45
Other 10,073 14
Courter 1235
Total 413,951 43
ds P imited
Category 2 Disbursements £
Travel 8900
Bordereaux 36 00
Land Registry 130 60
Total 125.00
Loyds Careco UK Limited
Category 2 Disbursements I
Bordereanx 36 00
Total 36 00




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2.48A

M

@

A3

@)

If

{z)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(i) = secured credutor, or
() 2n unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors {(including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1 a
staternent requited by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admintstrator must, within 14
days of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b) =0 far as the admunstrator considers that
{i) the ttme or cost of preparation of the mformaton would be excessive, or
(1@} disclosure of the information would be prejudteral to the conduct of the
admtnisiration ox mught teasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, or
(u) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligatton of confidentiality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1}, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(2)  the giving by the admumstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, ot

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of patagraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




E

Appendix F

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3

)

G

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permuission of
the court, may apply to the coutt for one or mote of the ordets in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(@) the remuneratton charped by the admmistrator,

(by  the basss fixed for the admunistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(©)  expensesncurred by the admiustrator,

15 ot are, in all the circumstances, excesstve o, 1n the case of an applicaton under sub-

patagtaph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than § weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hist the application
for 2 without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

If the coutt considets the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(3)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  2n order that some ot all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the admirustraton

(¢)  an order that the administrator ot the admirustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuncration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only in respect of pentods after the petiod covered by the relevant

teport

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration

10




Rule 2.47

(@} Insert full
npame(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company humber
Crown Atbany Care Limited 03654980
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston 3243 0f 2010
Companies Court

({full name of count)

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Londen London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint adminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) 7 September 2012

/ (b) 5 March 2013
i

/
Saned LA

Joint Adminlsm;r/:—__;
Dated H N Loy

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adminlstrator(s)

{b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Churchill Court Propco Limited 05416743
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3246 of 2010
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a}

Darmel R W Smith David J Dunckiey
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) 7 September 2012 / / (b) 5 March 2013

Signed W \'/\

Joint Admlnlstratcl—k_@b
Dated s 6 Jo) -

ooooRule

Software Supplled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name{s) and
address(es) of
administrater(s)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 05550178
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith Robert H Pick

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Londen London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) 7 September 2012 /(b) 5 March 2013

/
Signed \/(/\_/\/(

Joint Admimistrator ﬂ,‘:D—_T—B
Dated & Apanl :
7

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Company number

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
3242 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint adminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

(b) 7 September 2012

b) 5 March 2013

A

Joint Admmlstrat:r’r>
Dated “ Ap o\ ]

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
nama(s) and
address(es) of
adminisirator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Chiltemn Care Holdings UK Limited

Company number

03205752

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
3247 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EGC2P 2YU

Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Jomnt admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From

To

(b) 7 September 2012 /

{b) 5 March 2013

Signed \/

Dated

Joint Admmistrat;"—fb
J

“ I o

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a}) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

MName of Company

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limnited

Company number

05550178

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
3238 of 2010

We (a)

Paniel R W Smith
Grant Thomnton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thormnton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) 7 September 2012 / (b) 5 March 2013
Signed \/L/\/
Joint Admims%
Dated & A oS

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert fuli
name{s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

{b) Inserst date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Loyds Careco UK Limited

Company number

05296598

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
3237 of 2010

We (a)

Danie! R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
t.ondon

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{(b) 7 September 2012 /

(b) 5 March 2013

Signed

Joint Admimistrator
Dated “ Ara L Lo
7 Al

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a} lnsert full
name(s) ahd
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Company number

05494790

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
3252 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thormnton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) 7 September 2012 / /b) 5 March 2013
Signed AL
Joint Administrator y;;
Dated % Qg Gy

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 05403019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3249 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith Dawd J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 7 September 2012 / (b) 5 March 2013

Signed l/L/\ /K/(

Joint Admmlstrato?;%r"%
Dated A o)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




